

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80202</p> | <p>DATE FILED: November 27, 2023 7:24 PM FILING ID: 2E1A6BCA9FBC6 CASE NUMBER: 2023SA300</p> |
| <p>Original Proceeding District Court, City and County of Denver, Colorado, Case No. 2023CV32577</p> | |
| <p>In Re: Petitioners-Appellees/Cross-Appellants: NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA, CLAUDINE CMARADA, KRISTA KAHER, KATHI WRIGHT, and CHRISTOPHER CASTILIAN,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent-Appellee: JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Intervenor-Appellee: COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE, an unincorporated association,</p> <p>Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Appellee: and DONALD J. TRUMP.</p> | <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p><i>Attorney for Amicus Curiae Constitutional Law Professor</i> <i>Kurt Lash:</i> David W. Illingworth II, Colo. Attorney #52718 ILLINGWORTH LAW LLC 1145 Ptarmigan Dr. Woodland Park, CO 80863 (405) 593-9136, dwillingworth@hotmail.com</p> <p>Professor Kurt T. Lash, University of Richmond School of Law 316 N. 27th St. Richmond Virginia, 23223 (626) 644-1864, klash@richmond.edu</p> | <p>Supreme Court Case Number: 2023SA00300</p> |
| <p>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR KURT T. LASH IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE AND INTERVENORS-APPELLEES</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR
KURT T. LASH1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Text, Structure, Congressional Precedent and Historical Context
 Collectively Support an Interpretation of Section Three that excludes the
 Office of President of the United States2

 II. It is reasonable, not absurd, to read Section Three as Protecting the
 Presidency by securing a trustworthy electoral college17

 III. Both Framers and Members of Ratifying Assemblies Insisted that
 Enforcing Section Three Required Enabling Legislation.....20

 IV. Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Provisions of the United States Constitution

| | |
|--|-------|
| Art. II, Section 4..... | 4 |
| U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Section Three | 2, 11 |
| U.S. Const. XIV amend., Section Five | 11 |

Statutes and Legislative Materials

| | |
|---|--------|
| Act of May 31, 1870 (First Ku Klux Klan Act), 16 Stat. 140, 143 | 22 |
| Cong. Globe 38 th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864)..... | 6 |
| Cong. Globe 39 th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... | passim |
| Impeachment of William Blount (1799)..... | 4 |

Briefs

| | |
|--|----------|
| Const. Accountability Center Amicus..... | 3, 9, 15 |
| Graber Amicus | passim |
| Petitioner’s Brief..... | passim |

Books, Articles, and Other Materials

| | |
|--|----|
| Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation, Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)..... | 13 |
| Appendix to the Daily Legislative Record Containing the Debates on the Several Important Bills Before the Legislature of 1867 (George Bergner, ed.) (1867) | 21 |
| Benjamin F. Butler, <i>New York Tribune</i> (New York, New York), | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| November 26, 1866..... | 18 |
| Boston Daily Advertiser (Boston, Massachusetts), March 14, 1866..... | 8 |
| The Crisis newspaper (Columbus, Ohio), May 5, 1869 | 22 |
| Daily Austin Republican (Austin, Texas), September 1, 1868 | 16 |
| Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction</i> (2014)..... | 20 |
| Gallipolis Journal (Gallipolis, Ohio), Feb. 21, 1867 | 15 |
| Illustrated New Age (Philadelphia, Pennsylvania), February 20, 1866..... | 8 |
| Indianapolis Daily Journal, July 12, 1866 | 15 |
| John Vlahoplus, <i>Insurrection, Disqualification, and the Presidency</i> 13 Brit. J. Am. Legal Stud. 1 (2023)..... | 15 |
| Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).... | 4, 5 |
| Kurt Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three</i> (SSRN, forthcoming) | 21 |
| Kurt Lash, <i>Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents</i> (2 vols) (2021)..... | passim |
| <i>Message of Governor Reuben Fenton to the Legislature,</i> Commercial Advertiser (New York, New York), January 7, 1868 | 20 |
| <i>Shall We Have a Southern Ireland?</i> , Milwaukee Daily Sentinel (July 3, 1867) | 16 |
| <i>Speech of Hon. John A. Bingham</i> , Tiffin Tribune, July 18, 1872 | 17 |
| Vik Amar and Akhil Amar, <i>Is the Presidential Succession Law Constitutional?</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 113 (1995) | 4 |

Weekly Union (Manchester, New Hampshire), July 31, 186617

William Baude and Michael Paulsen, *The Sweep and Force of Section Three*,
172 U. Penn. L. Rev. 111 (forthcoming 2024).....17
